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1. HIGHLIGHTS
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HIGHLIGHTS

ALL-TIME HIGH revenue and results

Strong GROWTH across business segments, geographical regions
and vertical markets

INDUSTRY-WIDE MEGATRENDS of automation, connectivity (IoT)
and industrial digitalisation continue to fuel the market

STRONG DEMAND for engineering R&D specialists

Successful CAPITAL INCREASE of NOK 324 million through a
private placement

TWO NEW ACQUISITIONS of niche specialist companies
inContext in Sweden and DONAT group in Germany
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHS FROM Q2 2019

REVENUES EBITA margin NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
433 . 10.4% 1116
MNOK MNOK MNOK # of employees
480 - 55 - 12% - 1200 -
240 433 i 1100 4 Il # of own employees
50 10,4% # of subcontractors
400 A 45 | 45 10% - 1000 A
i 357 8,9% i
360 40 - 900
320 4312 8% 800 -
35 7 39 7,1%
280 - 700
30 A
240 6% A 600
25 A
200 - 22 500
20
160 4% - 400
120 4 15 1 300
80 - 10 1 2% 200
40 5 4 100
0 - 0 - 0% - 0
Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2
17 18 19 - - 14 15 16 17 18 19
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All numbers are first half year figures

GROWTH GROWTH SWEDEN

In both business areas in all countries largest market

200
180

Denmark
171 %

160

Germany

140

R&D Services
68 %

120

Germany
Sweden 25 %

100 Denmark
44 %

0]

Solutions 60
32 %

40

20

INCREASED REVENUE ~ REDUCED REVENUE
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All numbers are first half year figures

STRONG DIVERSIFICATION INCREASING REVENUE

across several industries in largest market segment
200
180
[ roecoma eds
Telecom & 160
Ve
19 % Transport & 140 Energy & Maritime

Finance & Public

Automotive 120 Industry &
34 % Automation
Dace, Defense &

4% 100
Medtech -
6 %
60
Energy & Transport &
Automoti
Maritime Space, Defence 40 utomotive
12 % & Security
Industry & 10 % 20
Automation
14 % 0

INCREASED REVENUE REDUCED REVENUE
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KEY FIGURES - R&D SERVICES

REVENUES CRITA « STRONG GROWTH (24%) driven by solid
performance across all portfolio companies

297 37.4 (12.6%)

« SOLID PROFITABILITY supported by high

MNOK MNOK Ol ' . .
. . overall utilisation, attractive prices and long-
term R&D projects
200 297 45 7
40 1 37.4 .
250 - 240 35 - * Increasing levels of RECURRING R&D
. S0 - SERVICES
1176 ” 204
150 ~ . . .
20 1171 « Market remains strong with continued SOLID
100 15 DEMAND driven by across industry trends:
0 | 191 - Industrial digitalisation (Industry 4.0)
5
- Internet of Things (loT), Connectivity
0 0
P % % 2 e P ~ More data driven and SW oriented products and services

- Analytics - Artificial Intelligence (Al)
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KEY FIGURES - SOLUTIONS

1 « SOLID GROWTH (17%) driven by strategic
REVENUES -SlA shift towards smarter, connected and high-

140 16.3 (11.7%) end solutions
o o - INCREASING PROFITABILITY resulting from a
continued focus on value-adding services,
150 4 0 163 increased SW content and sustaining cost
15 (jiSCjFﬂiFWG
125 120
1.5
o o |0 « WELL DIVERSIFIED in terms of markets,
75 - regions and customers. Norwegian unit back
to growth
50 +
;5
25 A
0 - 0 4

Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2
17 18 19 17 18 19
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KEY FIGURES 1H

REVENUES EBITA

885 95.9 (10.8%)

MNOK MNOK
1000 - 100 -
885
Gy i
605 61.8
507
500 - 470 50 + 452
279 28.8
0 0
1H 15 1H 16 1H 17 1H 18 1H 19 1H 15 1H 16 1H 17 1H 18 1H 19
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of Swedish gazelle
company inContext AB

80 SPECIALISTS in Stockholm with total
turnover of SEK 50 million and EBIT of SEK
14.4 million (year ending 30 April 2018)

Leading niche provider of specialist
services in the field of interconnect,
autonomous systems and embedded
software

.

-

-

\ / Stockholm

GASELL

2018
2017
2016
2015
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of German software
specialist company

140 SPECIALISTS headquartered in
Ingolstadt with total turnover of EUR 9.2
million (2018) and EBIT of EUR 0.5 million

Acknowledged niche provider of software
solutions and specialist services within
software development and architecture,
system integration and test management
as well as business critical R&D IT services
(DevOps) to the automotive industry

O Ingolstadt
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14

/5% of all BUSINESSES WILL BE DIGITAL
or have digital transformation underway by 2020

Only 30% of these will be successful due to
LACK OF SPECIALISTS and technical expertise

1 EBITA before corporate cost d EIfEl 5 I'E5|IIEII'I5



NEW CONTRACTS
confirming strong
market demand

Advanced COMMUNICATION solution Digitalisation and SYSTEM INTEGRATION
Contract in Norway of NOK 18 million Contract in Germany of NOK 37 million

« R&D - Product development
 Business critical

« Long-term R&D projects

« Strategically important

e Domain COMPETENCE &
industry knowhow

Smart INFRASTRUCTURE for [oT applications SPECIALIST SERVICES in automotive
Contract in Sweden of SEK 35 million Frame agreement in Germany of NOK 17 mill
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Technology innovation enabling
CONTINUED loT GROWTH

Security standards

(Unlimited)
data storage 7
Cloud

Increased Significant computing :
protess o processing power Big Data
analytics
Integration
to cloud
Edge
. Prioritised
devices layers) Lower power
consumption
Simplified
standards
Significant

TOOX faster
than.4G

costareduction

Embedded Low. netvvork latency

(real time)
sensors

\/L‘ Narrow bandreducing
power: consumption

# of 1oT devices

2009 2014 2015 2016

Source: Gartner

2017 2018 2020
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Case example:
loT
SMART Home/Grid

solution

Smart solutions for power
optimization
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Case example:

Automotive

ELECTRIFICATION

AUTONOMOUS
DRIVING

SHARED
MOBILITY

CONNECTIVITY
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SUSTAINABILITY THROUGH TECHNOLOGY

NS 7

7~

SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT

G..
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ENABLING THE YOUNG ENABLING THE YOUNG ENABLING THE YOUNG
ENGINEERS CHARITY SPONSORSHIPS

ENABLING THE d Lt E"
YOUNG R
- An important
concept for

Data Respons

Recruiting young engineers Child mobility
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AGENDA

2. FINANCIALS
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INCOME STATEMENT

NOK MILLION Q218 % TH 18 %
Revenues 432.6 356.6 21 % 884.9 709.5 25 %
Cost of goods sold 205.7 172.4 420.7 338.8

Payroll expenses 155.8 131.8 315.0 267.0

Other operating expenses 17.3 19.8 35.8 39.7

Depreciation’ 8.8 1.0 17.4 2.1

EBITA 45.0 31.6 42 % 95.9 61.8 55 %
EBITA % 10.4 % 8.9 % 10.8 % 8.7%

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 55 6.3 11.1 9.7

Operating profit (EBIT) 39.5 253 56 % 84.8 52.2 63 %
Net financial items? (2.9) (2.1 18.8 1.7

Profit before income tax 36.6 23.3 103.6 53.9

Income tax expense 9.6 9.2 209 13.5

Profit for the period 26.9 14.1 82.8 40.4

Basic earnings per share (NOK) 0.35 0.24 1.30 0.71

1 The increase in depreciation of NOK 7.8 million in the quarter is mainly related to the implementation of IFRS 16in 2019.
2 Net financial items are positive in the first half mainly because of unrealised re-estimations and currency translation gain of NOK 32 million on earn-out liabilities in foreign currency.
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REVENUE GROWTH Q2

TOTAL GROWTH TOTAL ORGANIC GROWTH ORGANIC R&D SERVICES ORGANIC SOLUTIONS
21% 11% 8% 17%

Q218 Growth Q219 Q218 Growth Q219 Q218 Growth Q219 Q218 Growth Q219
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REVENUE GROWTH 1H

TOTAL GROWTH TOTAL ORGANIC GROWTH ORGANIC R&D SERVICES ORGANIC SOLUTIONS
25% 14% 12% 19%

1H18 Growth 1TH 19 TH18 Growth 1TH 19 1H18 Growth 1H 19 1H18 Growth 1H 19
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KEY FIGURES 1H

REVENUES EBITA

885 95.9 (10.8%)

MNOK MNOK
1000 - 100 - 959
885
710
605 61.8
507
500 - 470 50 452
279 28.8
0 0
TH15 1H 16 TH17 1H 18 TH 19 TH15 1H 16 TH17 1H 18 TH 19
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KEY FIGURES LTM

LTM REVENUE

LTM EBITA

LTM EBITA margin

1663

NOK
2000 - 180 - 1769 12% -
1663 1607 ‘g
10% -
1500 - 1401 8 6%
1346
120 A 115.3 8% 47,6%
1138
100 -
1000 - 87.0 6% -
80 -
60 ~ 4% A
500 20
2%
20 -
0 - 0 - 0%
Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2
17 18 19 17 18 19 17

176.9

10.6%
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R&D SERVICES

Q219 Q218

%

1H 19 1TH 18

NOK MILLION %
Revenue 2973 239.9 24% 609.5 473.9 29 %
EBITA' 37.4 25.4 47 % 80.0 51.6 55 %
EBITA margin' 12.6 % 10.6 % 13.1 % 10.9 %

Employees 661 527 661 527
SOLUTIONS

NOK MILLION Q218 % 1H18 %
Revenue 139.6 119.5 17 % 284.3 239.3 19 %
EBITA' 16.3 11.5 42 % 31.2 21.1 48 %
EBITA margin’ 11.7 % 9.6 % 11.0 % 8.8 %

Employees 84 86 84 86

1 EBITA before corporate cost

LTM EBITA margin
13.6%

11,5%

Q2
17

13,6%
11,5%

Q2 Q2
18 19

LTM EBITA margin
10.7%

10,7%

6,6%

8,5%

Q2

17

Q2 Q2
18 19
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FINANCIAL POSITION

Assets Equity & liabilities
1755.9 1755.9
1637.2 157.1 1637.2
Cash = 824 493.0
438.3  Other liabilities
Receivables 771

. -Lease liabilities
. 225.9
Inventories

Earn-out liabilities

Interest-bearing loans

Non-current assets

Equity

December 18 June 19 June 19  December 18

CASH POSITION
NOK 157 million (82)

INTEREST-BEARING LOANS
NOK 139 million (278)

EARN-OUT LIABILITIES
NOK 226 million (378)

EQUITY RATIO
50.7 % (33.2 %)
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CASH FLOW

Q218

1H 19

NOK MILLION
EBITA 45.0
Depreciation 8.8
Income tax paid (14.1)
Change in NWC 1.1
Other operating activities 2.4
Cash flow - operating activities 43.2
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (125.7)
Other investing activities (1.3)
Cash flow - investing activities (127.0)
Net change in interest-bearing loans (130.0)
Proceeds from issue of shares 374.0
Sale/(purchase) of treasury shares (17.7)
Dividends (58.3)
Payments on lease liabilities (7.8)
Other financing activities (0.7)
Cash flow - financing activities 159.4
Net cash flow from the period 75.6
Cash at the beginning of the period 81.4
Exchange gain / losses on cash 0.1
Cash at the end of the period 157.1

31.6
1.0
(8.0)
33.7
(2.5)
55.8
(85.3)
(0.5)
(85.7)
34.0
39.0

(56.1)

(2.9)
14.0
(16.0)
62.3
(2.4)
44.0

TH 18

959
17.4
(28.2)
(17.6)
(1.4)
66.1
(125.7)
(1.8)
(127.5)
(139.0)
374.0
(17.7)
(58.3)
(15.3)
(3.6)
140.2
78.8
82.4
4.1)
157.1

61.8
(2.1)
(14.5)
(40.8)
1.7
6.1
(85.3)
(0.9)
(86.2)
471
93.7

(56.1)

(4.6)
80.1
(0.0)
50.7
6.7)
44.0
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WORKING CAPITAL AND OPERATIONAL CASH FLOW

WORKING CAPITAL OPERATIONAL CASH FLOW (LTM)

74 123

120 A~ 117 - 16% 140 -
14% =
/IOO i 96 0 120 -1
L 0
20 12% 100 H
L 10% 86
80 -
60 A - 8%
60 + 53 56 54
- 6%
40 H 40
L 4% |
20 N B 2% 20 ]
0 - L 0% 0 -
Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2
15 16 17 18 19 15 16 17 18 19

= \WC IN % OF REVENUE 12M
WORKING CAPITAL EX CASH
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KEY FIGURES PER SHARE

NOCF PER SHARE

L

2.00 1~

1.50 ~

1.00 -

0.50 A

0.00

.70

NOK
1.70
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 LTM
TH 19

2.00 1~

1.50 ~

1.00 -

0.50 A

0.00

NOK

1.57

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 LTM
TH 19

DIVIDEND PER SHARE

1.00

2,00 ~

1,50 4

1,00 4

0,50 ~

0,00

NOK

1,00

2014

2015

2016 2017 2018
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REPAIR ISSUE OF UP TO 1,800,000 SHARES

o limit the dilutive effect, a Repair Issue is initiated towards existing shareholders who did not participate
in the Private Placement on 13 May 20109.

The repair issue is subject to approval and publication of a prospectus to be prepared by the Data Respons
and approved by the Financial Supervisory Authority.

KEY INFORMATION RELATING TO THE REPAIR ISSUE

Last day including right to receive subscription rights: 13 May 2019
Maximum number of shares: 1 800 000 shares
Subscription rights: 0.05 per share
Subscription price: NOK 27 per share
Subscription period: August 2019
Over subscription: Permittea
Subscription without subscription rights: Not permitted
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PRODUCT STRATEGIG LONG TERM
Data Respons DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS

R&D SERVICES vy @D ©)

From idea to implementation

Consultancy, specialists, R&D projects
Strategic collaboration partner

Top selected talents & specialists
Dynamic methodology

Customised delivery models adapted to customer needs
Domain competence & industry know-how

Multi discipline specialist teams SPECIALIST WORK R&D RECURRING
SERVICES PACKAGES PROJECT R&D IT SERVICES
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Data Respons
SOLUTIONS

Specification

Industry Know-how

Architecture / Technology platform
Customisation

Global partners

SW-specialist competence
Deployment

Next generation

Value add services
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Complexity

SMARTER
SOLUTIONS
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INVESTMENT RATIONALE

ATTRACTIVE market opportunity
STRONG customer list
TECHNOLOGY and competence

VALUE ADDING acquisitions

SUSTAINABILITY through technology

LONG TERM growth track recora
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i | T e ATTRACTIVE
market opportunity

EVERYTHING o = P08,
Digitalised, connected, ' =
automated, EVERYWHERE

data:respons




GeoH
Selife
CUSTOMER LIST
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10%
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6%

MEDTECH

4%

FINANCE & PUBLIC

1%
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Our
COMPETENCE
MAP is changeo
every day

Keeping 1.100 ENGINEERS in customer
driven R&D projects today and
tomorrow creates continuously
changes and improvements and a
market oriented competence structure
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INTERRUPT
INTERRUPT - |NTERRUPT

INININ {NSIDE

|

In-depth magazine
INTERRUPT

INSIDE published

Bringing the internet to the
internet of Things:

- the current state of 6LowPan connecting

Bluetooth IoT devices to the internet

Drones & wirel
In a series of articles, Int
\ EnergyBASE:

present the different s
including the ground suj

“ Introduction to whitepaper:

\

3D Printing:
| Software: | Autonomous driving:
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19 COMPLETED
TRANSACTIONS 2018 2019

IT SONIX

Proven track recorad

FILLING GAP in our specialist and
technology competence
2007 2010 2016 2017

ACCESS to strategic customer
portfolios and markets

INCONTEXT

TECHPEOPLE MICRODOC

FOCUS on R&D Services: SW, loT,
industrial digitalisation and
embedded technologies

PROVEN TRACK RECORD,
accretive financials,

Nordic/Germany = - = == EEEE EEES SSSs SEEE SSEs @ eSSes 2Seos
L u L L EEEN HEEN HEEN HEEN EHEEE HEEN EHEEN
F F B B HEEN HEEN EEER HEENR HEE®R EEEN HEEN

2005
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SUSTAINABILITY
through technology

Our goal is to conduct
50 SUSTAINABLE
TECHNOLOGY PROJECTS

every year.
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LAERDAL MEDICAL:
Saving lives with technology

TOMRA: Reducing waste with
reverse vending

18 oo ENIRAM (Wartsila company):
@ Cutting emissions with energy management

EnBW: loT-based solution for
innovative energy management
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16X

2000-2018

17%

annual growth

-100

1300 ~
1100 ~
900 ~
700 ~
500 A

2000-2018 0

100 A

REVENUE

-00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
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OUTLOOK

Overall market remains attractive — we see
opportunities in all our key markets

Strong momentum within 10T, industrial
digitalisation and embedded technologies
continues

Expect growth, improved profitability and
positive operational cash flow
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Have a
GREAT
Summer!
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DISCLAIMER

This presentation is being made only to, and is only directed at, persons to whom such presentation may lawfully be communicated (“relevant persons”). Any person who
is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this presentation or any of its contents. Information in the following presentation relating to the price at which relevant

investments have been bought or sold in the past or the yield on such investments cannot be relied upon as a guide to the future performance of such investments.

This presentation does not constitute an offering of securities or otherwise constitute an invitation or inducement to any person to underwrite, subscribe for or otherwise
acquire securities in any company within Data Respons ASA (The Company). The release, publication or distribution of this presentation in certain jurisdictions may be
restricted by law, and therefore persons in such jurisdictions into which this presentation is released, published or distributed should inform themselves about, and

observe, such restrictions.

This presentation includes and is based, inter alia, on forward-looking information and contains statements regarding the future in connection with The Company’s growth
initiatives, profit figures, outlook, strategies and objectives. All forward-looking information and statements in this presentation are based on current expectations,
estimates and projections about global economic conditions, the economic conditions of the countries and industries that are major markets for The Company. These

expectations, estimates and projections are generally identifiable by statements containing words such as “expects”, “believes”, “estimates” or similar expressions.

The Company is making no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of the presentation, and neither The Company

nor any of its directors, officers or employees will have any liability to you or any other persons resulting from your use.

This presentation was prepared for the interim results presentation for the second quarter, held on 12 July 2019. Information contained herein will not be updated. These

slides should also be read and considered in connection with the information given orally during the presentation.
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